

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 573/2022**

**Crime No. VIII/44/DZU/22**

**NCB Vs. Pradeep Kumar Jha & Anr.**

24.04.2023

Present: Mr. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Ms. Kajol Garg, Ld. counsel for both accused.

Both accused produced from JC.

IO Vijender Singh, NCB DZU.

Ld. counsel for accused conceded the charge on behalf of both the accused.

Prima facie record shows that the accused persons imported a parcel from South Africa of 750grams of heroine and the recipient of the parcel is Pradeep Kumar Jha, the accused Ekoh Collines came to collect the parcel on call of accused Pradeep Kumar Jha therefore, offence punishable 21(c) r/w Section 29 of NDPS Act and 23 (c) r/w Section 29 of NDPS Act is made out against the accused persons, accordingly, the separate charge u/s 21(c) r/w Section 29 of NDPS Act and 23 (c) r/w Section 29 of NDPS Act is framed against the both accused to which accused persons pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Issue summons to the witness at serial no. 2, 4, 11 & 12 for next date.

List for PE on **10.08.2023** and **16.08.2023**.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)  
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi  
24.04.2023**