

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 573/22

NCB Vs. Pradeep Kumar Jha and Anr.

02.11.2023

This court has 28 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in 3 to 9 months.

Present: Mr. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Ms. Manvi Gupta, Ld. counsel for both accused.

PWs Mr. Sandeep Monga, ACE, CRCL, Mr. Sandeep JIO and Sh. T. R. Suresh in person.

Both accused from JC.

PW1 Mr. Sandeep Monga examined, cross examined and discharged. Another PW Sandeep JIO however discharged unexamined for today only as evidence is to be recorded in another matters.

Ld. SPP submits that he wish to drop Sh. T. R. Suresh, Chemical Examiner, Grade-I CRCL from the list of witnesses in this case as one witness Sh. Sandeep Monga ACE has been examined and the case property and chemical examination report have been exhibited through him. His separate statement to this effect has been recorded. Witness Sh. T. R. Suresh, Chemical Examiner, Grade-I CRCL is dropped from the list of prosecution witnesses.

Issue summons to the witness at serial no. 2, 13 & 14 for next date. List for PE on **14.02.2024 & 28.02.2024.**

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
02.11.2023**