

SC 573/2022

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs. PRADEEP
KUMAR JHA AND OTHERS**

18.12.2025

Present: Sh. Mukeysh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Ms. Kajol Garg, Ld. counsel for accused persons.

Accused persons produced from JC.

This Court had received the copy of order dated 06.11.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, which was received through proper channel on 04.12.2025. The said order is carefully perused, vide which the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India had requested this Court to expedite the trial, subject to operation of the accused Ekoh Collins Chidubem.

PW4 Sh. Manoj Kumar further cross examined and discharged.

Fresh summons be issued to PW3 Amit Kumar Tiwari alongwith original malkhana register, witness at serial no. 4, 7 & 15 and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH through Zonal Director, NCB DZU alongwith a direction that no request for adjournment/exemption shall be entertained on behalf of witnesses, since the present matter has been ordered to be expedited vide orders passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India

Put up for PE on **11.02.2026 & 12.02.2026.**

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
18.12.2025