

SC573/2022

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs. PRADEEP
KUMAR JHA AND OTHERS**

12.02.2026

Present: Sh. Mukeysh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Ms. Shivani Sharma, Ld. counsel for both accused persons.

Both the accused persons produced from JC.

It is informed that no PW is present today as it is informed that PW Ms. Kajal Sharma is reported to be not well and summons are reportedly not received by PW Sepoy Dharmender, although, acknowledgment of service of summons has been received by this Court.

Issue fresh summons to witnesses mentioned at serial no. 7, 14, 15 and 16 for the NDOH.

It is worthwhile to mention that in view of directions to expedite the trial passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court, no request for adjournment, except in exceptional circumstances would be entertained.

Matter be listed for PE on **18.02.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
12.02.2026/P