

SC573/2022

NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs.PRADEEP KUMAR  
JHA AND OTHERS

**18.02.2026**

Present: Sh. Manikya, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Mukeysh  
Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Sh. Mohd. Yasir, Ld. Counsel for both the accused  
persons.

Both accused produced from JC through VC.

PW-7 Sh. Praveen Kumar, Nodal Officer, PW-8 Ms.  
Kajal Sharma and PW-9 Sh. Dharmender Singh are examined,  
cross-examined and discharged.

PW Ravi Singh, Deputy Manager ICICI Bank, 9-A  
Philips Building, Connaught Place is present and submits that the  
account opening form and other documents relating to it for the  
bank account of the accused Pradeep Kumar Jha bearing no.  
174401504272 are in custody of concerned Branch  
Manager/Regional Processing Center (RPC), where the account  
is maintained, which in this case is ICICI Bank Ltd, Alwar By-  
pass Road, Tapukara, Bhiwadi, Rajasthan and the same may be  
summoned from the said branch. Accordingly, issue summons  
along-with copy of this order to the Branch Manager, ICICI Bank  
Ltd, Alwar By-pass Road, Tapukara, Bhiwadi, Rajasthan with  
directions to produce the complete record pertaining to the said  
account along-with a copy thereof on the NDOH.

-2-

Issue summons to the entire remaining witnesses from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

List for PE on **10.03.2026** and **12.03.2026**.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**18.02.2026/P**