

**SC573/2022**

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs.PRADEEP KUMAR  
JHA AND OTHERS**

**10.03.2026**

Present: Sh. Mukeysh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused Pradeep Kumar Jha is produced physically  
from JC.

Accused Ekoh Collins Chidubem is produced from  
JC through VC.

Sh. Mohd. Yasir, Ld. Proxy Counsel for both  
accused persons.

PW-10 Sh. Ashit Yadav is examined-in-chief,  
however his cross-examination is deferred at request of the accused  
persons, who submit that their main counsel is not available today.  
The accused persons are reminded that the Hon'ble Supreme Court  
of India has been pleased to direct this Court to expedite the trial,  
subject to co-operation of the accused persons. PW-10 be  
summoned afresh for the NDOH.

PW IO Vijender is present today, however he stands  
discharged at the request of Ld. SPP, who wishes to examine him  
later being the investigating officer.

Issue fresh summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No.  
16 from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

List for PE on dated already fixed i.e. **12.03.2026**.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**10.03.2026/p**